CLOVERLEAF LOCAL SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION WORK SESSION

October 14, 2013
Cloverleaf High School Library
6:00 PM
AGENDA
OPENING OF MEETING
A-1. President calls meeting to order
A-2. President calls on Treasurer to take the roll:
ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN
MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT
A-3. Pledge to flag
A-4. Mission Statement
The mission of the Cloverleaf Local Schools, a unified community committed
to an interactive approach to life-long learning, guarantees all students an
excellent education that prepares them for life’s challenges, by providing
innovative instruction filled with engaging, experience-based learning
opportunities, delivered by highly qualified educators in a safe, stimulating,

and respectful environment.

A-5. Additions or Deletions to Agenda

a.
b.
C.

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

B-1 At this time, we will hear comments from the public. Please give your
name and address and limit your remarks to three minutes.

Since this is a business meeting of the board of education, this will be the
only open remarks opportunity for the public at tonight’s meeting. All
other questions or concerns that may arise should be directed to an
administrator or board member at a later date and time.



C. Classified Hours

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the set
hours for bus drivers, and educational aides in the transportation
department for the 2013-2014 school year, effective October 15, 2013 as

presented.
Current New
Weekly Weekly Additional Reduced

BUS DRIVER Hours Hours Hours Hours
Barlock, Jackie 20 20 0 0
Cooke, Sandy 40 40 0 0
Deucore, Amie 40 36 0 4
Drollinger, Gary 37.5 37.5 0 0
Feckner, Amanda 20 20 0 0
Grace, Jennifer 27.5 27.5 0 0
Haney, Norm 32.5 32.5 0 0
Haumesser, Pat 38.75 34.5 0 4.25
Kupchick, Marti 40 40 0 0
P.Lange 40 35 0 5
Long, Angie 37.5 40 2.5 0
Myers, Sherry 40 38 0 2
Noernberg, Ellie 38.75 37.5 0 1.25
Rine, Pam 40 38 0 2
D.Rose 20 20 0 0
Shaw, Orrville 26.25 26.25 0 0
Shirley, Kathy 40 38 0 2
Siekbert, James 20 21.25 1.25 0
Sims Stacey 32.5 32.5 0 0
Steppenbacker, Sue 30 30 0 0
Stormer, Dee Dee 36.25 34.5 0 1.75
Swiat, Linda 40 38 0 2
Sykora, Lisa 6 6 0 0
Syverson, Leona 20 20 0 0
Tressler, Erica 40 32 0 8
Ulmer, Lynn 40 37.5 0 2.5
Wiley, Heather 20 20 0 0
Wurst, Ken 20 20 0 0
R.Yoss 37.5 40 2.5 0
Total Weekly Hours 921 892.5 6.25 34.75
Total weekly hours reduced 34.75 - 6.25 weekly hours additional = 28.5 hours reduced weekly

Current Weekly | New Weekly | Additional Reduced
Educational Aides Hours Hours Hours Hours
Cerney, Debbie 30 36 6 0
Bruewer, Madilyn 36.25 38.75 2.5 0
Livengood, Lynn 33.75 33.75 0 0
Chester, Garnet 36.25 38.75 2.5 0
Riedel, Barb 36.25 36.25 0 0
Total Weekly Hours 172.5 183.5 11 0
Total weekly hours increased by 11 hours




Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item C

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

Five-Year Forecast Discussion — Mr. Hudson
Manufacturer Road Show Update — Mr. Randolph
Executive Session

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education enter into Executive

Session at PM for the following reason:
1. To consider the appointment, _ employment,
____dismissal, ___ discipline, ___ promotion, ___ demotion, or ___ compensation

of a public employee or official.

2. To consider the investigation of charges or complaints against a
public employee, official, licensee or regulated individual.

3. To consider the purchase of property for public purposes, or the

sale of property at competitive bidding because premature disclosure would give
an unfair competitive or bargaining advantage to a person whose personal, private
interest is adverse to the general public interest

4. Conferences with the board’s attorney concerning disputes
involving the Board which are the subject of pending or imminent court action.

5. Prepare for, conducting, or reviewing negotiations or bargaining
sessions with employees concerning their compensation or other terms and
conditions of their employment.

6. Matters required to be kept confidential by federal low or
regulations or state statutes.

7. Details relative to the security arrangements and emergency
response protocols for the School District, if disclosure of the matters discussed
could reasonably be expected to jeopardize the security of the School District.



moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.
ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN
MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education adjourn from
executive session.

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT
Time Out:

ADJOURNMENT

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

Time:




CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION

SPECIAL

October 14,

The Board of Education of the Cloverleaf Local School District met in special session on

October 14, 2013 at 6:02 p.m. at the Cloverleaf High School Library. Mr. Christopher Berry,

President, called the meeting to order. Upon roll call the following members responded:

Mr. James Curran

Mrs. Jane Rych

Mr. Christopher Berry
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

MISSION STATEMENT

Mr. William Hutson
Mr. Michael Schmidt

13

Superintendent Kubilus emphasized the importance of all board members being given adequate
time to review pertinent information prior to the discussion and consideration of issues in

executive sessions.

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None

2013-144 PERSONNEL

Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr. Schmidt to approve the following personnel item:

1. Classified Hours — Bus Drivers & Educational Aides in the Transportation

Department for the 2013-2014 school year, effective October 14, 2013

Current New
Weekly Weekly | Additional | Reduced

BUS DRIVER Hours Hours Hours Hours
Barlock, Jackie 20 20 0 0
Cooke, Sandy 40 40 0 0
Deucore, Amie 40 36 0 4
Drollinger, Gary 37.5 37.5 0 0
Feckner, Amanda 20 20 0 0
Grace, Jennifer 27.5 27.5 0 0
Haney, Norm 32.5 32.5 0 0
Haumesser, Pat 38.75 34.5 0 4.25
Kupchick, Marti 40 40 0 0
P.Lange 40 35 0 5
Long, Angie 37.5 40 2.5 0
Myers, Sherry 40 38 0 2
Noernberg, Ellie 38.75 37.5 0 1.25
Rine, Pam 40 38 0 2
D.Rose 20 20 0 0
Shaw, Orrville 26.25 26.25 0 0
Shirley, Kathy 40 38 0 2
Siekbert, James 20 21.25 1.25 0
Sims Stacey 32.5 32.5 0 0
Steppenbacker, Sue 30 30 0 0
Stormer, Dee Dee 36.25 34.5 0 1.75
Swiat, Linda 40 38 0 2
Sykora, Lisa 6 6 0 0
Syverson, Leona 20 20 0 0
Tressler, Erica 40 32 0 8
Ulmer, Lynn 40 37.5 0 2.5
Wiley, Heather 20 20 0 0
Wurst, Ken 20 20 0 0
R.Yoss 37.5 40 2.5 0
Total Weekly Hours 921 892.5 6.2 34.75

reduced weekly

Total weekly hours reduced 34.75 - 6.25 weekly hours additional = 28.5 hours




CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION SPECIAL

October 14, 13

Current Weekly | New Weekly | Additional | Reduced

Educational Aides Hours Hours Hours Hours
Cerney, Debbie 30 36 6 0
Bruewer, Madilyn 36.25 38.75 2.5 0
Livengood, Lynn 33.75 33.75 0 0
Chester, Garnet 36.25 38.75 2.5 0
Riedel, Barb 36.25 36.25 0 0
Total Weekly Hours 172.5 183.5 11 0
Total weekly hours increased by 11 hours

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mrs. Rych and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

FIVE-YEAR FORECAST DISCUSSION
Treasurer Hudson reviewed the Five Year Forecast with the Board.

MANUFACTURER ROAD SHOW UPDATE

Mr. Randolph provided the Board with an overview of the Manufacturing Road Show held on
September 25 for Cloverleaf freshmen. The Medina County Economic Development
Corporation and the Medina County University Center coordinated tours of area companies for
local freshmen. Busing and other costs of the field trip were paid for by donations from area
businesses. Mr. Randolph thanked the companies that participated in the event.

OASBA CAPITAL CONFERENCE
Board Members reviewed information pertaining to the 2013 Capital Conference being held
Nov. 10-13 at the Greater Columbus Convention Center in Columbus.

2013-145 EXECUTIVE SESSION
Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mrs. Rych, to enter into executive session to consider the
appointment and compensation of a public employee or official, at 7:12 p.m.

Roll Call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mrs. Rych, Mr. Curran, Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-146 ADJOURN EXECUTIVE SESSION
Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr. Schmidt, to adjourn from executive session at 8:05 p.m.

Roll Call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mrs. Rych and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-147 ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mrs. Rych to adjourn the meeting at 8:06 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mrs. Rych, Mr. Curran, Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

President Treasurer



CLOVERLEAF LOCAL SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

October 28, 2013
Cloverleaf High School Library
6:00 P.M.
AGENDA
OPENING OF MEETING
A-1. President calls meeting to order
A-2. President calls on Treasurer to take the roll:

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

A-3. Pledge to flag

A-4. Mission Statement

The mission of the Cloverleaf Local Schools, a unified community committed
to an interactive approach to life-long learning, guarantees all students an
excellent education that prepares them for life’s challenges, by providing
innovative instruction filled with engaging, experience-based learning
opportunities, delivered by highly qualified educators in a safe, stimulating,
and respectful environment.

A-5. Additions or Deletions to Agenda

a.
b.
C.




of the September 23, 2013 regular session, the October 14, 2013
special session.

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the

minutes of the September 23, 2013 regular session, the October 14, 2013
special session.

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

B-1

At this time, we will hear comments from the public. Please give your
name and address and limit your remarks to three minutes.

Since this is a business meeting of the board of education, this will be the
only open remarks opportunity for the public at tonight’s meeting. All
other questions or concerns that may arise should be directed to an
administrator or board member at a later date and time.

SIS REON N =E — Mr. Kubilus

C-1

Medina County Substitute Teacher Tutor List

It is recommended the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
Substitute Teacher/Tutor list as presented:

Both (Substitute & Tutor)

AikeyWalker, Susan Blankenship, Jason Cook, Rodney
Drawl, Christine Fernandes, Ryan Hastings, Christin
Komorowski, Kelly Navarro, Ali Ohl, Diana
Peters, Adam Witten, Emily Yax, Laura
Petrak, Joseph Phillips, Corina Rogers, Alysia
Tedrick, Matthew Yaniga, George

Substitute Only

Agati, Anthony McMullen, Matthew Oravec, Shane

Stuart, Cynthia



C-2

C-4

C-5

Non-Administrative Staff Resignation due to Retirement

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the non-
administrative staff resignation of Cheryl Lilly due to retirement, effective
at the end of the business day, November 29, 2013.

Classified Staff Resignation

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the
following classified staff resignations:

Sean Havalotti, head custodian High School,
effective November 8, 2013

Debra Stein, food service helper, effective at the end of the work
day, October 2, 2013.

Rachel Guenther, food service helper, effective at the end of the
work day, November 8, 2013.

Certified Staff Change in Status

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
certified staff change in status of Laura Hass from MA,Step 0, $38,032.00/year
to MA, Step 2, $41,521.00/year, effective August 19, 2013.

Classified Staff Change in Status

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
following classified staff change in status:

Diana Stark from floater custodian, swing shift, 8 hrs./day, 12:00 pm -
8:30 pm, %2 high school, ¥ elementary school (Level 3), to temporary full
time night custodian, 8 hrs./day, middle school (Level 3), effective
October 29, 2013, $14.87/hr.

Tammy Cooper from food service helper, 6 hrs./day to head cook, high
school, 6 hrs./day, effective October 29, 2013, $12.69/hr.

Joyce Meyer from food service helper, 3.75 hrs./day head cook,
elementary school, 6 hrs./day, effective October 29, 2013, $11.50/hr.



C-6

C-7

Classified Staff Contracts

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
following classified staff contracts:

Debbie Blascak, food service helper, 3 hrs./day, one year contract,
effective October 8, 2013, $10.59/hr.

Rachel Guenther, food service helper, 3 hrs./day, one year contract
effective October 15, 2013, $10.59/hr.

Sarah Hach, food service helper, 3.75 hrs. day, one year contract
effective October 15, 2013, $10.59/hr.

Courtnie Manthey, food service helper, 3 hrs./day, one year contract
effective October 15, 2013, $10.59/hr.

Tracy Wenzinger, food service helper, 3 hrs./day, one year contract
effective October 15, 2013, $10.59/hr.

Michele Brandt, educational aide, 3.75 hrs./day, one year contract
effective October 29, 2013, $10.45/hr.

Deborah Groetz, educational aide, 3.75 hrs./day, one year contract
effective October 29, 2013, $10.45/hr.

Cheryl Donohue, educational aide, 3.75 hrs./day, continuing contract,
effective November 18, 2013, $10.66/hr.

Alison Boyer, educational aide, 3.75 hrs./day, one year contract,
effective November 25, 2013, $10.45/hr.

Joseph Jarosz, head custodian middle school, 8 hrs./day,
one year contract, effective November 26, 2013, $14.52/hr.
Classified Staff Appointments

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
following classified staff appointments

Trinka Sachleben, educational aide, 6.5 hrs./day, Elementary School,
effective October 7, 2013, $10.15/hr.

Debra Stein, educational aide, 3.75 hrs./day, High School, effective
October 3, 2013, $10.15/hr.



Cynthia Salyer, food service helper, 3.0 hrs./day, high school, effective
October 29, 2013, $10.28/hr.

C-8 Latchkey Staff Appointment

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
Latchkey staff appointment of Annmarie Brasty, 1.5 hrs./day, $10.00/hr.,
effective October 22, 2013.

C-9 Classified Staff Substitute Appointments

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the following
classified staff substitute appointments for the 2013-2014 school year:

Annmarie Brasty, substitute educational aide, effective October 29, 2013 $9.05/hr.
Denise Gantose, substitute educational aide, effective October 29, 2013  $9.05/hr.
Cynthia Salyer, substitute educational aide, effective October 29, 2013 $9.05/hr.
Cynthia Salyer, substitute food service helper, effective October 3, 2013  $9.18/hr.
Amber Jones, substitute food service helper, effective October 29, 2013  $9.18/hr.
Julia Poling, substitute food service helper, effective October 29, 2013 ~ $9.18/hr.
Cheryl Matus, substitute secretary, effective October 29, 2013 $9.57/hr.

C-10 Supplemental Staff Change in Status

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
supplemental staff change in status of Frank Luppino, from Girls JV
Tennis Coach to Girls Volunteer JV Tennis Coach for the 2013-2014
school year.

C-11 Supplemental Staff Appointments
It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the

following supplemental staff appointments for the 2013-2014 school year.
(All supplemental appointments contingent upon participation.)

Middle School Student Council Advisor Amy Detwiler $1,395.68
High School Percussion Instructor Steven Hennis $1,081.65
Volleyball Head 8" Grade Coach Erin Cavey $2,616.90
Boys Basketball Head 7" Grade Coach Kirk Haschak $2,791.36
Wrestling Varsity Coach Neal Nutter $5,931.64
Wrestling Varsity Assistant Coach Eric Haubert $3,489.20
Wrestling Volunteer Varsity Assistant Coach  Stefan Mullins $n/a

Wrestling Volunteer Varsity Assistant Coach ~ Nick Nutter $n/a



Wrestling JV Coach Dave Khoury $4,187.04
Baseball Varsity Coach Nick Ogurchak $4,187.04
Baseball Varsity Assistant Coach Nicholas Romanoff $3,140.28

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of items C-1 through C-11 by
consent.

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

D. SOS INSSSTIR NN ®= — Mr. Hudson

D-1

D-2

Treasurer’s Report and authorization to pay bills.

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the
Treasurer’s Report and approval of checks issued per attached.

Then & Now Purchase Orders

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
following then & now purchase orders:

Sendero Therapies/Occupational Therapy Services, $180,000

ABC Therapy/PT & PTA Services, $35,000

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item D-1 through D-2 by
consent.

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT
Five-Year Forecast and Assumptions FY 2014

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the



Five Year Forecast and Assumptions FY 2014 as presented.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item D-3

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT SRVISQGId][VE;

E-1

E-2

E-3

Above the Standard Procurement Agreement

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
Above the Standard Procurement Agreement as presented.

Kourt Security Partners, LLC/ dba Select Security Agreement —
Elevator Monitoring at Cloverleaf Elementary School

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
agreement between Kourt Security Partners, LLC dba Select Securities
and Cloverleaf Local Schools for elevator monitoring services at
Cloverleaf Elementary School as presented.

Kourt Security Partners, LLC/ dba Select Security Agreement —
Burglar Alarm Monitoring at Cloverleaf Elementary School

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
agreement between Kourt Security Partners, LLC dba Select Securities
and Cloverleaf Local Schools for burglar alarm monitoring services at
Cloverleaf Elementary School as presented.



E-5

Kourt Security Partners, LLC/ dba Select Security Agreement —
Fire Alarm Monitoring at Cloverleaf Elementary School

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
agreement between Kourt Security Partners, LLC dba Select Securities
and Cloverleaf Local Schools for fire alarm monitoring services at
Cloverleaf Elementary School as presented.

Job Description Revisions

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve a
revision to the following job descriptions listed below:

Currently reads: Good health, high moral character and good attendance record
Revision to read: High moral character and good attendance record

4.01
4.02
4.03
411
4.13
4.13a
4.13b
4.14
4.15
4.17
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.30
431
4.32
6.03
6.05
6.05a
6.05b
6.06
6.07
6.11
8.01
8.02
8.03
8.04

Executive Secretary

Administrative Secretary

Transportation Secretary

EMIS Secretary

Elementary School Secretary

High School Principal’s Secretary

High School Main Office Secretary (part time)
High School Attendance Secretary

Guidance Office Secretary

Courier/Van Driver

Special Education Secretary

Maintenance Department Secretary

Substitute Calling/Switchboard Secretary

Food Service Secretary

Operations Director, Cloverleaf Recreation Center
Assistant Director, Cloverleaf Recreation Center
Supervisor, Cloverleaf Recreation Center
Educational Assistant — Special Education (LD, DH, SBD)
Educational Assistant — Library Aide, Elementary
Educational Assistant — Library Aide, High School
Educational Assistant — Library Aide, Middle School
Educational Assistant, Hall Monitor

Educational Assistant — Educational/Teacher Aide
Educational Assistant/High School Office Aide
School Bus Driver

Head School Bus Mechanic

School Bus Mechanic

School Bus Mechanic Helper



E-6  Policies — 1° Reading

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the 1%
reading of the following policies:

AA School District Legal Status

BB School Board Legal Status

BBBA Board Member Qualifications

BDC Executive Session

BDDFE Voting Method

EEAD Special Use of School Buses

GCB-1 Certified Staff Contracts and Compensation Plan
GCBB Certified Staff Supplemental Contracts
GCD Certified Staff Hiring

JN Student Fees

IGBEA Reading Skills Assessment

IGBEA-R Reading Skills Assessment

IKE Promotion & Retention

IKFB Graduation Exercise

E-7 Donations

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the
following donations:

From Medina Sunrise Rotary Club, $500 to be used to purchase school
supplies for children of Cloverleaf Schools.

From Mrs. Judith Smith Tuwalski, various items per attached list, to
Cloverleaf Elementary School, value $300.



Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item E-1 through E-7 by
consent.

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

F-1  Straight A Grant Proposals

NEW BUSINESS
G-1 2014 Levy Cycle

G-2 November Work Session

EXECUTIVE SESSION

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education enter into Executive

Session at PM for the following reason:
1. To consider the appointment, _ employment,
____dismissal, ___ discipline, ___ promotion, ___ demotion, or ___ compensation

of a public employee or official.

2. To consider the investigation of charges or complaints against a
public employee, official, licensee or regulated individual.

3. To consider the purchase of property for public purposes, or the

sale of property at competitive bidding because premature disclosure would give
an unfair competitive or bargaining advantage to a person whose personal, private
interest is adverse to the general public interest

4. Conferences with the board’s attorney concerning disputes
involving the Board which are the subject of pending or imminent court action.



5. Prepare for, conducting, or reviewing negotiations or bargaining
sessions with employees concerning their compensation or other terms and
conditions of their employment.

6. Matters required to be kept confidential by federal low or
regulations or state statutes.

7. Details relative to the security arrangements and emergency
response protocols for the School District, if disclosure of the matters discussed
could reasonably be expected to jeopardize the security of the School District.

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN
MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT
It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education adjourn from

executive session.
moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT
Time Out:

ADJOURNMENT

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN
MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

Time:




CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR

October 28, 2013

The Board of Education of the Cloverleaf Local School District met in regular session on
October 28, 2013 at 6:00 p.m. at the Cloverleaf High School Library. Mr. Christopher Berry,
President, called the meeting to order. Upon roll call the following members responded:

Mr. James Curran Mr. William Hutson
Mr. Michael Schmidt Mr. Christopher Berry

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
MISSION STATEMENT
2013-148 APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr. Schmidt, to approve the minutes of the September 23,
2013 regular and the October 14, 2013 special session.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
None

2013-149 PERSONNEL
Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr.
Schmidt to approve the following personnel items:

1. Medina County Substitute Teacher Tutor List

Both (Substitute & Tutor)

AikeyWalker, Susan Blankenship, Jason Cook, Rodney
Drawl, Christine Fernandes, Ryan Hastings, Christin
Komorowski, Kelly Navarro, Ali Ohl, Diana
Peters, Adam Witten, Emily Yax, Laura
Petrak, Joseph Phillips, Corina Rogers, Alysia
Tedrick, Matthew Yaniga, George

Substitute Only

Agati, Anthony McMullen, Matthew Oravec, Shane

Stuart, Cynthia

2. Non-Administrative Staff Resignation due to Retirement

Non-administrative staff resignation of Cheryl Lilly due to retirement, effective
at the end of the business day, November 29, 2013

3. Classfied Staff Resignations

Sean Havalotti, head custodian High School, effective November 8, 2013

Debra Stein, food service helper, effective at the end of the work day,
October 2, 2013

Rachel Guenther, food service helper, effective at the end of the work day,
November 8, 2013



CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR

October 28, 2013

4, Certified Staff Changein Service

Laura Hass from MA, Step 0, $38,032.00/year to MA, Step 2, $41,521.00/year,
effective August 19, 2013

5. Classfied Staff Changein Status

Diana Stark from floater custodian, swing shift, 8 hrs./day, 12:00 pm - 8:30 pm,
Y high school, %2 elementary school (Level 3), to temporary full time night
custodian, 8 hrs./day, middle school (Level 3), effective October 29, 2013,
$14.87/hr.

Tammy Cooper from food service helper, 6 hrs./day to head cook, high school,
6 hrs./day, effective October 29, 2013, $12.69/hr.

Joyce Meyer from food service helper, 3.75 hrs./day head cook, elementary
school, 6 hrs./day, effective October 29, 2013, $11.50/hr.

6. Classified Staff Contracts

Debbie Blascak, food service helper, 3 hrs./day, one year contract,
effective October 8, 2013, $10.59/hr.

Sarah Hach, food service helper, 3.75 hrs. day, one year contract
effective October 15, 2013, $10.59/hr.

Courtnie Manthey, food service helper, 3 hrs./day, one year contract
effective October 15, 2013, $10.59/hr.

Tracy Wenzinger, food service helper, 3 hrs./day, one year contract
effective October 15, 2013, $10.59/hr.

Michele Brandt, educational aide, 3.75 hrs./day, one year contract
effective October 29, 2013, $10.45/hr.

Deborah Groetz, educational aide, 3.75 hrs./day, one year contract
effective October 29, 2013, $10.45/hr.

Cheryl Donohue, educational aide, 3.75 hrs./day, continuing contract,
effective November 18, 2013, $10.66/hr.

Alison Boyer, educational aide, 3.75 hrs./day, one year contract,
effective November 25, 2013, $10.45/hr.

Joseph Jarosz, head custodian middle school, 8 hrs./day, one year contract,
effective November 26, 2013, $14.52/hr.

7. Classified Staff Appointments

Trinka Sachleben, educational aide, 6.5 hrs./day, Elementary School, effective
October 7, 2013, $10.15/hr.

Debra Stein, educational aide, 3.75 hrs./day, High School, effective October 3,
2013, $10.15/hr.

Cynthia Salyer, food service helper, 3.0 hrs./day, high school, effective October
29, 2013, $10.28/hr.

8. Latchkey Staff Appointment

Annmarie Brasty, 1.5 hrs./day, $10.00/hr., effective October 22, 2013



CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR

October 28, 2013

9. Classified Staff Substitute Appointments, 2013-2014 School Y ear

Annmarie Brasty, substitute educational aide, effective October 29, 2013
Denise Gantose, substitute educational aide, effective October 29, 2013
Cynthia Salyer, substitute educational aide, effective October 29, 2013
Cynthia Salyer, substitute food service helper, effective October 3, 2013
Amber Jones, substitute food service helper, effective October 29, 2013
Julia Poling, substitute food service helper, effective October 29, 2013
Cheryl Matus, substitute secretary, effective October 29, 2013

10. Supplemental Staff Changein Status, 2013-2014 School Y ear

$9.05/hr.
$9.05/hr.
$9.05/hr.
$9.18/hr.
$9.18/hr.
$9.18/hr.
$9.57/hr.

Frank Luppino, from Girls JV Tennis Coach to Girls Volunteer JV Tennis

Coach for the 2013-2014 school year

11. Supplemental Staff Appointments, 2013-2014 School Y ear

Middle School Student Council Advisor Amy Detwiler
High School Percussion Instructor Steven Hennis
Volleyball Head 8" Grade Coach Erin Cavey
Boys Basketball Head 7" Grade Coach Kirk Haschak
Wrestling Varsity Coach Neal Nutter
Wrestling Varsity Assistant Coach Eric Haubert

Wrestling Volunteer Varsity Assistant Coach  Stefan Mullins
Wrestling Volunteer Varsity Assistant Coach ~ Nick Nutter

Wrestling JV Coach Dave Khoury
Baseball Varsity Coach Nick Ogurchak
Baseball Varsity Assistant Coach Nicholas Romanoff

All supplemental appointments contingent upon participation.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-150 FINANCE

$1,395.68
$1,081.65
$2,616.90
$2,791.36
$5,931.64
$3,489.20
$nla

$nla

$4,187.04
$4,187.04
$3,140.28

Upon the recommendation of Treasurer Hudson, Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr. Curran

to approve the following finance items:

1. Finance Reports

Treasurer’s report and approval of checks issued per attached

2. Then & Now Purchase Orders

Sendero Therapies/Occupational Therapy Services, $180,000
ABC Therapy/PT & PTA Services, $35,000

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Curran, Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-151 FINANCE
Upon the recommendation of Treasurer Hudson, Mr. Schmidt motioned, seconded by Mr.
Hutson to approve the following finance items:

3. Five-Year Forecast and Assumptions FY 2014
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Five Year Forecast and Assumptions FY 2014 as presented

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Hutson, Mr. Curran and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-152 SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by Mr.
Hutson to approve the following items:

1. Abovethe Standard Procurement Agreement

Above the Standard Procurement Agreement as presented

2. Kourt Security Partners, LL C/ dba Select Security Agreement — Elevator
Monitoring at Cloverleaf Elementary School

Agreement between Kourt Security Partners, LLC dba Select Securities and
Cloverleaf Local Schools for elevator monitoring services at Cloverleaf
Elementary School as presented

3. Kourt Security Partners, LL C/ dba Select Security Agreement — Burglar
Alarm Monitoring at Cloverleaf Elementary School

Agreement between Kourt Security Partners, LLC dba Select Securities and
Cloverleaf Local Schools for burglar alarm monitoring services at Cloverleaf
Elementary School as presented

4. Kourt Security Partners, LL C/ dba Select Security Agreement — Fire Alarm
M onitoring at Cloverleaf Elementary School

Agreement between Kourt Security Partners, LLC dba Select Securities and
Cloverleaf Local Schools for fire alarm monitoring services at Cloverleaf
Elementary School as presented

5. Job Description Revisions

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve a revision to
the following job descriptions listed below:

Currently reads: Good health, high moral character and good attendance record
Revision to read: High moral character and good attendance record

4.01  Executive Secretary

4.02  Administrative Secretary

4.03  Transportation Secretary

411  EMIS Secretary

4.13  Elementary School Secretary

4.13a High School Principal’s Secretary

4.13b  High School Main Office Secretary (part time)
4.14  High School Attendance Secretary

4,15  Guidance Office Secretary

4.17  Courier/Van Driver

4.20  Special Education Secretary

4,21  Maintenance Department Secretary

4.22  Substitute Calling/Switchboard Secretary

4.23  Food Service Secretary

4.30  Operations Director, Cloverleaf Recreation Center
431  Assistant Director, Cloverleaf Recreation Center
4.32  Supervisor, Cloverleaf Recreation Center

6.03  Educational Assistant — Special Education (LD, DH, SBD)
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6.05 Educational Assistant — Library Aide, Elementary
6.05a Educational Assistant — Library Aide, High School
6.05b Educational Assistant — Library Aide, Middle School
6.06  Educational Assistant, Hall Monitor

6.07  Educational Assistant — Educational/Teacher Aide
6.11  Educational Assistant/High School Office Aide

8.01  School Bus Driver

8.02  Head School Bus Mechanic

8.03  School Bus Mechanic

8.04  School Bus Mechanic Helper

6. Policies— 1% Reading

AA School District Legal Status

BB School Board Legal Status

BBBA Board Member Qualifications

BDC Executive Session

BDDFE Voting Method

EEAD Special Use of School Buses

GCB-1 Certified Staff Contracts and Compensation Plan
GCBB Certified Staff Supplemental Contracts

GCD Certified Staff Hiring

JN Student Fees

IGBEA Reading Skills Assessment
IGBEA-R Reading Skills Assessment
IKE Promotion & Retention
IKFB Graduation Exercise

7. Donations

From Medina Sunrise Rotary Club, $500 to be used to purchase school supplies
for children of Cloverleaf Schools

From Mrs. Judith Smith Tuwalski, various items per attached list, to Cloverleaf
Elementary School, value $300

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

STRAIGHT A GRANT PROPOSALS

Superintendent Kubilus reported on the proposals submitted to the State for the Straight A
Grants.

NEW BUSINESS
2014 LEVY CYCLE
Superintendent Kubilus reported on the anticipated 2014 Levy Cycle.

NOVEMBER WORK SESSION/MEETING SCHEDULES
There will be no work session in November. The next Regular Board Meeting will be held on
Tuesday, November 19" at 6:00 p.m.

The Board will meet for a work session on December 3, 2013 and for their regular meeting on
December 17, 2013.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

2013-153 EXECUTIVE SESSION

Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by Mr. Hutson, to enter into executive session to consider the
employment of a public employee or official, at 7:47 p.m.
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Roll Call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-154 ADJOURN EXECUTIVE SESSION
Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr. Schmidt, to adjourn from executive session at 7:50 p.m.

Roll Call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-155 ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by Mr. Schmidt to adjourn the meeting at 7:50 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Hutson and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

President Treasurer
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The Board of Education of the Cloverleaf Local School District met in regular session on
November 19, 2013 at 6:00 p.m. at the Cloverleaf High School Library. Mrs. Jane Rych,
Vice-President, called the meeting to order. Upon roll call the following members responded:

Mr. James Curran Mr. William Hutson
Mrs. Jane Rych Mr. Michael Schmidt

APPOINT TREASURER PRO TEMPO

Mr. Schmidt motioned, seconded by Mr. Curran, to appoint Mr. William Hutson as Treasurer
Pro Tempo.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mr. Hutson and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
MISSION STATEMENT
2013-156 APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Schmidt motioned, seconded by Mr. Curran, to approve the minutes of the October 28, 2013
regular session.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mr. Hutson and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
None

2013-157 PERSONNEL
Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by Mr.
Schmidt to approve the following personnel items:

1. Medina County Substitute Teacher Tutor List

Anzevino, Dana Boyes, Gregory Hange, Mark
Podrasky, Michael Thomas, Matthew Banjac, Brian
Haschak, Kirk Lindsay, Craig

Arnold, Robert Ahluwalia, Rajeev Casteel, Corryn
Hoak, Paulette Larcey, Debra Madak, Robin
Miller, Nancy Nagucki, Tammi Wilson, Jullian

2. Certified Staff Resignation Due to Retirement

Barbara Taylor, effective at the end of the work day February 28, 2014
Janice Bauman, effective at the end of the work day February 28, 2014
Lynn Wilson, effective at the end of the work day, February 28, 2014

3. Classfied Staff Appointments

James Elder, head custodian, high school, 8 hrs./day, effective
December 9, 2013, approval contingent upon successful FBI & BCI background
check and Functional Capacity Examination (FCE), $14.34/hr.

Paul Lambert, head night custodian, Elementary School, effective November 18,
2013, $13.17/hr., approval contingent upon successful Functional Capacity
Examination (FCE)
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4. Classfied Staff Changein Status

2013

Dan Brown, educational aide, Middle  School, from 3.75 hrs./day to 5 hrs./day,

effective November 11, 2013, $10.86/hr.

5. Classfied Staff Substitute Appointments

Christy Canfield, substitute custodian, after our approval of successful FBI &

BCI background checks, $9.39/hr.

Robert Petruna, substitute custodian, after our approval of successful FBI

& BCI background checks, $9.39/hr.

Kenneth Carman, substitute custodian, , after our approval of successful FBI &

BCI background checks, $9.39/hr.

6. Supplemental Staff Resignationsfor the 2013-2014 School Y ear

Boys JV Basketball Coach August S. Montz

7. Supplemental Staff Appointments, 2013-2014 School Y ear

Boys JV Basketball Coach Gina Fox
Wrestling 7/8 Grade Assistant Coach Richard Garrett
Marching Band Assistant Megan Dougherty

All supplemental appointments contingent upon participation.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Hutson and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

BUSINESS'FINANCE
Items D-1& D-2 were tabled until the December 3, 2013 Work Session

2013-158 SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

$3,838.12
$2,267.98
$2,965.82

Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Schmidt motioned, seconded by Mr.

Curran to approve the following items:

1. Medina County Schools Educational Service Center Agreement Amendment

Agreement amendment between the Medina County Schools Educational

Service Center and Cloverleaf Local Schools as presented

2. Connection Education Services|nc. LEAP Program

Approve the day treatment purchase service agreement between Connection
Education Services Inc. and Cloverleaf Local Schools for the Leap Program,

$130/day, $23,660/year per student as presented

3. Stark County Schools Council of Governments (COG) Agreement

Agreement between Stark County Schools Council of Governments and
Cloverleaf Local Schools for legal assistance through Squire, Sanders and

Dempsey on Affordable Care Act, $600.00
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4. Pdlicies
AA School District Legal Status
BB School Board Legal Status
BBBA Board Member Qualifications
BDC Executive Session
BDDFE Voting Method
EEAD Special Use of School Buses
GCB-1 Certified Staff Contracts and Compensation Plan
GCBB Certified Staff Supplemental Contracts
GCD Certified Staff Hiring
JN Student Fees
IGBEA Reading Skills Assessment

IGBEA-R Reading Skills Assessment
IKE Promotion & Retention

IKFB Graduation Exercise

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mr. Hutson and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion carried

NEW BUSINESS

FISCAL OVERSIGHT COMMISSION UPDATE

A Fiscal Oversight Commission Meeting was scheduled for November 21, 2013 at 10:30 a.m. at
the Cloverleaf Recreation Center.

UPCOMING LEVY
The Board anticipates placing another levy issue on the February 5, 2014 ballot. Due to time
constraints, it may be necessary to hold a Special Meeting of the Fiscal Oversight Commission.

CAREER CENTER BOARD
The process to apply for positions on the Career Center Board was discussed.

2013-159 EXECUTIVE SESSION

Mr. Schmidt motioned, seconded by Mr. Curran, to enter into executive session to consider the
employment of a public employee or official, at 6:39 p.m. Mr. Jason Myers was invited to
attend.
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Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mr. Hutson and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-160 ADJOURN EXECUTIVE SESSION
Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by Mr. Schmidt, to adjourn from executive session at 7:12 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Hutson and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

ODOT MEETING

Mr. Schmidt informed the Board that a meeting was held with Township officials regarding
Route 224 from 1-71 to Richman Road. The area was declared to be a high impact area.
Discussion was held regarding how to make the road safer. Further discussion will follow.

2013-161 ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Schmidt motioned, seconded by Mr. Curran to adjourn the meeting at 7:13 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mr. Hutson and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

President Treasurer



CLOVERLEAF LOCAL SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

January 13, 2014
Cloverleaf High School Library
6:00 P.M.
AGENDA
OPENING OF MEETING
A-1. President calls meeting to order
A-2. President calls on Treasurer to take the roll:

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH
A-3. Pledge to flag

A-4. Mission Statement

The mission of the Cloverleaf Local Schools, a unified community committed
to an interactive approach to life-long learning, guarantees all students an
excellent education that prepares them for life’s challenges, by providing
innovative instruction filled with engaging, experience-based learning
opportunities, delivered by highly qualified educators in a safe, stimulating,
and respectful environment.

A-5. Additions or Deletions to Agenda
a.

b.
C.

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

B-1 At this time, we will hear comments from the public. Please give your
name and address and limit your remarks to three minutes.

Since this is a business meeting of the board of education, this will be the
only open remarks opportunity for the public at tonight’s meeting. All
other questions or concerns that may arise should be directed to an
administrator or board member at a later date and time.



C.

D.

HEREONN=E — Mr. Kubilus

C-1

Medina County Substitute Teacher Tutor List

It is recommended the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
Substitute Teacher/Tutor list as presented:

Hoerger, Steven McMullen, Aldona Risner, John
Waltz, Michelle

Classified Staff Contract

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve a

continuing contract for Krista Preusser, food service helper, $10.59/hr.,
effective January 23, 2014.

Classified Staff Substitute Appointments

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
following classified staff substitute appointments:

Michelle Lus, substitute bus driver, effective January 13, 2014, $13.21/hr.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of items C-1 through C-3 by
consent.

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

SOS INESSIR NN [®= — Mr. Hudson

D-1

Treasurer’s Report and authorization to pay bills.

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the
Treasurer’s Report and approval of checks issued per attached.



D-2

Then & Now Purchase Orders

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
following then & now purchase orders:

Gordon Food Service, $3,938.88
Gordon Food Service, $3,247.36

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item D-1through D-2 by
consent.

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

E. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT VN[

E-1

Ohio School Boards Association Annual Membership

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
Annual Membership into the Ohio School Boards Association, January-
December 2014, as presented.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item D-1through D-2 by
consent.

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH



F.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

F-1

Levy Resolution

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve a
resolution (A) declaring it necessary to (i) raise annually an additional
amount for school district purposes by levying a school district income tax
(i) Levy and additional property tax for the purpose of providing for the
necessary requirements of the school district, and (iii) submit the single
question of the school district income tax and property tax to the electors
of the school district, pursuant to section 5748.09 of the revised code, and
(B) requesting the approval of the financial planning and supervision
commission for the Cloverleaf Local School District to place said question
on the May 6, 2014 ballot.

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2012, the Ohio Auditor of State declared the
Cloverleaf Local School District to be in a state of “fiscal emergency” under
Section 3316.03 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, as a consequence of said declaration, a Financial Planning
and Supervision Commission for the Cloverleaf Local School District was
appointed pursuant to Section 3316.05 of the Revised Code, and has been
meeting; and

WHEREAS, this Board intends to submit the single question of a school
district income tax levy and property tax levy to the electors of the School
District on May 6, 2014, and seeks to obtain the approval of the Commission
to do so, in respect of, and in accordance with the statutory financial
oversight powers, duties and functions vested in the Commission;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of
Education of Cloverleaf Local School District, County of Medina, Ohio,
two-thirds of all of its members concurring, that:

Section 1. Declaration of Necessity; Request to Commission
for Approval. This Board finds, determines and declares that the amount of
taxes that can be raised by all tax levies this Board is authorized to impose,
when combined with state and federal revenues available to this Board, will
be insufficient to provide an adequate amount for the present and future
requirements of the School District, and that it is therefore necessary to (i)
raise annually the additional amount of $[ ] for School
District purposes by levying a school district income tax on the taxable
income of individuals as defined in Section 5748.01(E)(1)(b) of the
Revised Code for that purpose, for [a continuing period of time]
(beginning January 1, 2015), and (ii) levy an additional tax in excess of the
ten-mill limitation for the purpose of providing for the necessary
requirements of the School District in order to raise the amount of
$L ] each year, for [a continuing period of time] (commencing




with a levy on the tax list and duplicate for the year 2014 to be first
distributed to this Board in calendar year 2015) for that purpose. Pursuant to
Section 5748.09 of the Revised Code, and upon and with the approval of the
aforesaid Commission, there shall be submitted to the electors of the School
District at an election to be held on May 6, 2014, the single question of the
school district income tax and property tax. This Board hereby requests
(A) the approval of the Commission to submit said question on the May 6,
2014 ballot, and requests that such approval, if given, be certified to this
Board, and (B), pursuant to Section 3316.08 of the Revised Code, that the
Commission approve the requests set forth in Sections 2 and 3
hereinbelow.

Section 2. Request for Certification from State Tax
Commissioner. This Board requests the State Tax Commissioner to
estimate and certify to it both (A) the property tax rate that would have to
be imposed by this Board in the current year to produce an amount
equivalent to the amount specified in clause (i) of Section 1 from an
additional ad valorem property tax and (B) the income tax rate that would
have had to have been in effect for the current year to produce an amount
equivalent to the amount specified in clause (i) of Section 1 from a school
district income tax on the taxable income of individuals as defined in
Section 5748.01(E)(1)(b) of the Revised Code.

Section 3. Request for Certification from County Auditor.
This Board requests the Medina County Auditor to certify the School
District’s total current tax valuation and the County Auditor’s calculation of
the annual levy, expressed in dollars and cents for each one hundred dollars
of valuation, as well as in mills for each one dollar of valuation, throughout
the life of the levy which will be required to produce the annual amount
specified in clause (ii) of Section 1, assuming that the amount of the tax list
of the School District remains the same throughout the life of the levy as the
amount of the tax list for the current year (or, if that amount is not
determined, the estimated amount of that tax list submitted by the County
Auditor to the County Budget Commission).

Section 4. Certification and Delivery of Resolution to State
Tax Commissioner, County Auditor, and Commission. The Treasurer of
this Board is authorized and directed to deliver or cause to be delivered a
certified copy of this Resolution to the State Tax Commissioner and the
Medina County Auditor before the close of business on Friday, January
24, 2014, and to the Secretary of the Commission immediately.

Section 5. Compliance with Open Meeting Requirements. This
Board finds and determines that all formal actions of this Board and of any
of its committees concerning and relating to the adoption of this
Resolution were taken, and that all deliberations of this Board and of any




of its committees that resulted in those formal actions were held, in
meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

Section 6. Captions and Headings. The captions and headings
in this Resolution are solely for convenience of reference and in no way
define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any Sections, subsections,
paragraphs, subparagraphs or clauses hereof.

Section 7. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force
and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item F-1

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

Time:
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The Board of Education of the Cloverleaf Local School District met for a Special Session
on January 13, 2014 at 6:00 p.m. at the Cloverleaf High School Library Mrs. Jane Rych,
President, called the meeting to order. Upon roll call the following members responded:

Mr. Curran Mr. Michael Maloney (6:37 p.m.)
Mr. Jason Myers Mr. William Schmock (6:05 p.m.)
Mrs. Jane Rych

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

MISSION STATEMENT

2014-19 BOARD MEMBER VACANCY

Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by Mr. Myers, to approve William Schmock to fill the

vacant seat on the Cloverleaf Board of Education for the remainder of the term vacated
by Michael Schmidt.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Myers and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
None

2014-20 PERSONNEL
Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by
Mr. Myers to approve the following personnel items:

1. MEDINA COUNTY SUBSTITUTE TEACHER TUTOR LIST

Hoerger, Steven McMullen, Aldona Risner, John
Waltz, Michelle

2. CLASSIFIED STAEFF CONTRACT

Continuing contract for Krista Preusser, food service helper, $10.59/hr.,
effective January 23, 2014

3. CLASSIFIED STAFF SUBSTITUTE APPOINTMENT

Michelle Lus, substitute bus driver, effective January 13, 2014, $13.21/hr.
4. LATCHKEY

Debbie Blascak, AM Latchkey Instructor, 2 hrs./day, effective
January 15, 2014, $10.00/hr.

5. NON-ADMINISTRATIVE SUBSTITUTE APPOINTMENT

Cheryl Lilly, substitute accounts payable bookkeeper, effective
January 14, 2014 through January 31, 2014, $12.15/hr.

Roll call as follows:
Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Myers, Mr. Schmock and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None
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Motion Carried

2014-21 BUSINESS/FINANCE
Upon the recommendation of Treasurer Hudson, Mr. Myers motioned, seconded by Mr.
Curran to approve the following items:

1. TREASURER'SREPORT AND AUTHORIZATIONTO PAY BILLS

Accept treasurer’s report and approval of checks issued per attached

2. THEN & NOW PURCHASE ORDERS

Gordon Food Service, $3,938.88
Gordon Food Service, $3,247.36

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Myers, Mr. Curran, Mr. Schmock and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2014-22 SUPERINTENDENT’'S REPORT
Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by
Mr. Myers to approve the following item:

1. OHIO SCHOOL BOARDSASSOCIATION ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP

Annual membership into the Ohio School Boards Association, January —
December, 2014, as presented

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Myers, Mr. Schmock and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

Mr. Maloney joined the meeting at 6:37 p.m.
UNFEINISHED BUSINESS

2014-23 LEVY RESOLUTION
Mr. Maloney motioned, seconded by Mr. Schmock to approve the following item:

1. ARESOLUTION (A) DECLARING IT NECESSARY TO (i) RAISE
ANNUALLY ANADDITIONAL AMOUNT FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT
PURPOSESBY LEVYING A SCHOOL DISTRICT INCOME TAX (ii)
LEVY AND ADDITIONAL PROPERTY TAX FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PROVIDING FOR THE NECESSARY REQUIREMENTS OF THE
SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND (iii) SUBMIT THE SINGLE QUESTION
OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT INCOME TAX AND PROPERTY TAX
TOTHE ELECTORSOF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT, PURSUANT TO
SECTION 5748.09 OF THE REVISED CODE, AND (B) REQUESTING
THE APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL PLANNING AND
SUPERVISION COMMISSION FOR THE CLOVERLEAF LOCAL
SCHOOL DISTRICT TO PLACE SAID QUESTION ON THE MAY 6,
2014 BALLOT
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WHEREAS, on January 24, 2012, the Ohio Auditor of State declared
the Cloverleaf Local School District to be in a state of “fiscal emergency”
under Section 3316.03 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, as a consequence of said declaration, a Financial Planning
and Supervision Commission for the Cloverleaf Local School District was
appointed pursuant to Section 3316.05 of the Revised Code, and has been
meeting; and

WHEREAS, this Board intends to submit the single question of a school
district income tax levy and property tax levy to the electors of the School
District on May 6, 2014, and seeks to obtain the approval of the Commission
to do so, in respect of, and in accordance with the statutory financial
oversight powers, duties and functions vested in the Commission;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of
Education of Cloverleaf Local School District, County of Medina, Ohio,
two-thirds of all of its members concurring, that:

Section 1. Declaration of Necessity; Request to Commission
for Approval. This Board finds, determines and declares that the amount of
taxes that can be raised by all tax levies this Board is authorized to impose,
when combined with state and federal revenues available to this Board, will
be insufficient to provide an adequate amount for the present and future
requirements of the School District, and that it is therefore necessary to (i)
raise annually the additional amount of $3,031,483 for School District
purposes by levying a school district income tax on the taxable income of
individuals as defined in Section 5748.01(E)(1)(b) of the Revised Code for
that purpose, for 10 years (beginning January 1, 2015), and (ii) levy an
additional tax in excess of the ten-mill limitation for the purpose of providing
for the necessary requirements of the School District in order to raise the
amount of $1,632,750 each year, for 10 years (commencing with a levy on
the tax list and duplicate for the year 2014 to be first distributed to this Board
in calendar year 2015) for that purpose. Pursuant to Section 5748.09 of the
Revised Code, and upon and with the approval of the aforesaid Commission,
there shall be submitted to the electors of the School District at an election to
be held on May 6, 2014, the single question of the school district income tax
and property tax. This Board hereby requests (A) the approval of the
Commission to submit said question on the May 6, 2014 ballot, and
requests that such approval, if given, be certified to this Board, and (B),
pursuant to Section 3316.08 of the Revised Code, that the Commission
approve the requests set forth in Sections 2 and 3 hereinbelow.

Section 2. Request for Certification from State Tax
Commissioner. This Board requests the State Tax Commissioner to
estimate and certify to it both (A) the property tax rate that would have to
be imposed by this Board in the current year to produce an amount
equivalent to the amount specified in clause (i) of Section 1 from an
additional ad valorem property tax and (B) the income tax rate that would
have had to have been in effect for the current year to produce an amount
equivalent to the amount specified in clause (i) of Section 1 from a school
district income tax on the taxable income of individuals as defined in
Section 5748.01(E)(1)(b) of the Revised Code.

Section 3. Request for Certification from County Auditor.
This Board requests the Medina County Auditor to certify the School
District’s total current tax valuation and the County Auditor’s calculation of
the annual levy, expressed in dollars and cents for each one hundred dollars
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of valuation, as well as in mills for each one dollar of valuation, throughout
the life of the levy which will be required to produce the annual amount
specified in clause (ii) of Section 1, assuming that the amount of the tax list
of the School District remains the same throughout the life of the levy as the
amount of the tax list for the current year (or, if that amount is not
determined, the estimated amount of that tax list submitted by the County
Auditor to the County Budget Commission).

Section 4. Certification and Delivery of Resolution to State
Tax Commissioner, County Auditor, and Commission. The Treasurer of
this Board is authorized and directed to deliver or cause to be delivered a
certified copy of this Resolution to the State Tax Commissioner and the
Medina County Auditor before the close of business on Friday, January
24, 2014, and to the Secretary of the Commission immediately.

Section 5. Compliance with Open Meeting Requirements. This
Board finds and determines that all formal actions of this Board and of any
of its committees concerning and relating to the adoption of this
Resolution were taken, and that all deliberations of this Board and of any
of its committees that resulted in those formal actions were held, in
meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

Section 6. Captions and Headings. The captions and headings
in this Resolution are solely for convenience of reference and in no way
define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any Sections, subsections,
paragraphs, subparagraphs or clauses hereof.

Section 7. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force
and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Maloney, Mr. Schmock, Mr. Curran, Mr. Myers and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

NEW BUSINESS
None

2014-24 ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by Mr. Maloney, to adjourn the meeting at 7:46 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Myers, Mr. Maloney, Mr. Schmock and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

President Treasurer

President Treasurer
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The Board of Education of the Cloverleaf Local School District met in a special session on
December 3, 2013 at 6:00 p.m. at the Cloverleaf High School Library. Mr. Christopher Berry,
President, called the meeting to order. Upon roll call the following members responded:

Mr. James Curran Mr. William Hutson
Mrs. Jane Rych Mr. Michael Schmidt
Mr. Christopher Berry

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

MISSION STATEMENT

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
None

TREASURER
Mr. Hudson reviewed the schedule of revenue, expenditures and changes in fund balances for
the district.

FISCAL OVERSIGHT COMMISSION MEETING UPDATE
Superintendent Kubilus provided the Board with an update on the Fiscal Oversight Commission.

MAY LEVY
Levy options were reviewed. Discussion was held on the earned income tax percentage, an
emergency levy and a combined levy.

Mr. Hutson excused himself from the meeting at 6:42 p.m.
REC CENTER UPDATE —UTILITY METERS

Mr. Walkup provided an update on utility meters. There is potential that a meeting of the Rec
Center Advisory Board will be scheduled.

CAREER CENTER BOARD

Mr. Schmidt currently serves as Cloverleaf Local Schools’ representative on the Medina County
Career Center’s Board of Directors. It will be necessary to appoint another Board representative
to complete his term which expires 12/31/16.

HIGH SCHOOL TRIMESTER UPDATE
Superintendent Kubilus provided the board with an update on the high school trimester schedule.

ALL COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD MEETING
An all County School Board Meeting will be held on Wednesday, February 19", 2014 at 6:30
p.m. at the Medina County Career Center.

CLOVERLEAF REGULAR BOARD MEETING
The Cloverleaf Board of Education will hold their regular board meeting on Monday, December
16, 2013 at 6:00 P.M. in the Cloverleaf High School Library.

2013-162 ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by Mrs. Rych to adjourn the meeting at 7:40 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mrs. Rych, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

President Treasurer
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CLOVERLEAF LOCAL SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION SPECIAL SESSION

Cloverleaf Board of Education Conference Room
January 21, 2014
7:00 AM
AGENDA
OPENING OF MEETING
A-1. President calls meeting to order
A-2. President calls on Treasurer to take the roll:
ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY
MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMOCK
A-3. Pledge to flag
A-4. Mission Statement
The mission of the Cloverleaf Local Schools, a unified community committed
to an interactive approach to life-long learning, guarantees all students an
excellent education that prepares them for life’s challenges, by providing
innovative instruction filled with engaging, experience-based learning
opportunities, delivered by highly qualified educators in a safe, stimulating,

and respectful environment.

A-5. Additions or Deletions to Agenda

a.
b.
C.

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

B-1 At this time, we will hear comments from the public. Please give your
name and address and limit your remarks to three minutes.

Since this is a business meeting of the board of education, this will be the
only open remarks opportunity for the public at tonight’s meeting. All
other questions or concerns that may arise should be directed to an
administrator or board member at a later date and time.



C.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

C-1

LEVY RESOLUTION

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve a
resolution determining to proceed with the submission to the electors of the
school district of a single question of a school district income tax and
property tax pursuant to Section 5748.09 of the Revised Code, with the
affirmation and consistent with the direction of the Financial Planning and
Supervision Commission for the Cloverleaf Local School District.

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2012, the Ohio Auditor of State
declared the Cloverleaf Local School District to be in a state of “fiscal
emergency” under Section 3316.03 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, as a consequence of said declaration, a Financial
Planning and Supervision Commission for the Cloverleaf Local School
District (the “Commission”) was appointed pursuant to Section 3316.05 of
the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2014, this Board adopted Resolution
No. 2014-2 pursuant to Section 5748.09 of the Revised Code, declaring it
necessary to (i) raise annually the additional amount of $3,031,483 for
School District purposes by levying a school district income tax on the
taxable income of individuals as defined in Section 5748.01(E)(1)(b) of
the Revised Code for that purpose, for ten years, and (ii) levy an additional
tax in excess of the ten-mill limitation for the purpose of providing for the
necessary requirements of the School District in order to raise the amount of
$1,632,700 each year for a period of ten years, a copy of which resolution
was certified and delivered to the Secretary of the Commission, the State
Tax Commissioner, and the Medina County Auditor; and

WHEREAS, on January 14, 2014, the Commission adopted its
Resolution No. 027-14, affirming the aforesaid resolution of this Board of
Education, determining (in consultation with the Board) that said
combination levy shall be placed on the May 6, 2014 ballot, and directing
the Board of Education to take all necessary steps to ensure that the levy is
properly submitted to the Medina County Board of Elections by the
deadline for submission; and

WHEREAS, on January 15, 2014, the Ohio Department of Taxation
certified that a school district income tax rate of 0.7589%, which is 0.75%
when rounded to the nearest ¥z of one percent, or a property tax rate of 6.21
mills, would be required to produce $3,031,483; and



WHEREAS, on January 16, 2014, the Medina County Auditor
certified that the total current tax valuation of the School District is
$475,975,380 and the estimated annual property tax millage required
throughout the life of the proposed levy to produce the annual amount of
$1,632,700 as set forth in that resolution, calculated in the manner
provided by Section 5705.195 of the Revised Code, is 3.5 mills for each
one dollar of valuation, which amounts to 35 cents for each one hundred
dollars of valuation; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education
of Cloverleaf Local School District, County of Medina, Ohio, two-thirds of
all its members concurring, that:

Section 1. Board Declarations. This Board finds, determines
and declares that the amount of taxes that can be raised by all tax levies this
Board is authorized to impose, when combined with state and federal
revenues available to this School District, will be insufficient to provide an
adequate amount for the present and future requirements of the School
District, and that it is therefore necessary to levy (i) for ten years, an annual
school district income tax of 0.75%, for the purpose of current expenses, to
take effect on January 1, 2015, on the taxable income of individuals as
defined in Section 5748.01(E)(1)(b) of the Revised Code, and (ii) for ten
years, an additional property tax in excess of the ten-mill limitation,
commencing with a levy on the tax list and duplicate for the year 2014 to be
first distributed to this Board in calendar year 2015, for the purpose of
providing for the necessary requirements of the School District, in order
to raise the amount of $1,632,700 each year at the annual tax rate as is
necessary to raise that amount for that purpose, which rate is estimated by
the Medina County Auditor to be 3.5 mills for each one dollar of valuation,
which amounts to 35 cents for each one hundred dollars of valuation.

Section 2. Determination to Submit. Pursuant to Section
5748.09 of the Revised Code, and with the affirmation and consistent with
the direction of the Commission, the single question of levying (i) an
annual school district income tax at the rate of 0.75% for the purpose of
current expenses, to take effect on January 1, 2015, and run for ten years,
and (ii) an additional tax in excess of the ten-mill limitation (commencing
with a levy on the tax list and duplicate for tax year 2014 to be first
distributed to the School District in calendar year 2015) in order to raise
the amount of $1,632,700 each year, for ten years, for the purpose of
providing for the necessary requirements of the School District, at the
annual tax rate as is necessary to raise that amount, which rate is estimated
by the Medina County Auditor to be 3.5 mills for each one dollar of
valuation, which amounts to 35 cents for each one hundred dollars of
valuation, shall be submitted to the electors of the School District at the
election to be held on May 6, 2014.




Section 3. Certification and Delivery of Materials. The
Treasurer is authorized and directed to certify immediately a copy of this
Resolution to the Secretary of the Commission. Upon obtaining, on behalf
of the Board, any additional approvals of the Commission as may be deemed
necessary by the Commission, the Treasurer is authorized and directed to
deliver or caused to be delivered to the Medina County Board of Elections
copies of (i) this Resolution, (ii) Resolution No. 2014-2 of this Board of
Education, referred to above, (iii) Resolution No. 027-14 of the
Commission, also referred to above, and any other Commission
resolutions pertaining directly hereto, and (iv) the related certificates of
the Ohio Department of Taxation and the Medina County Auditor referred
to in the preambles hereto, before the close of business on Wednesday,
February 5, 2014. This Board hereby requests that the Board of Elections
prepare the ballots and make other necessary arrangements for the
submission of this single question to the electors of the School District, all
in accordance with law.

Section 4. Compliance with Open Meeting
Requirements. This Board finds and determines that all formal actions of
this Board and of any of its committees concerning and relating to the
adoption of this Resolution were taken, and that all deliberations of this
Board and of any of its committees that resulted in those formal actions
were held, in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

Section 5. Captions and Headings. The captions and headings
in this Resolution are solely for convenience of reference and in no way
define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any Sections, subsections,
paragraphs, subparagraphs or clauses hereof.

Section 6. Effective Date. This Resolution
shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item C-1

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMOCK



D. NEW BUSINESS

D-1  February 3" Board of Education Meeting Location

E. ADJOURNMENT

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY
MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMOCK

Time:
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CLOVERLEAF LOCAL SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

December 16, 2013
Cloverleaf High School Library
6:00 P.M.
AGENDA
OPENING OF MEETING
A-1. President calls meeting to order
A-2. President calls on Treasurer to take the roll:

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

A-3. Pledge to flag

A-4. Mission Statement

The mission of the Cloverleaf Local Schools, a unified community committed
to an interactive approach to life-long learning, guarantees all students an
excellent education that prepares them for life’s challenges, by providing
innovative instruction filled with engaging, experience-based learning
opportunities, delivered by highly qualified educators in a safe, stimulating,
and respectful environment.

A-5. Additions or Deletions to Agenda

a.
b.
C.




A-6. of the November 19, 2013 regular session.

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
minutes of the November 19, 2013 regular session.

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

B-1 At this time, we will hear comments from the public. Please give your
name and address and limit your remarks to three minutes.

Since this is a business meeting of the board of education, this will be the
only open remarks opportunity for the public at tonight’s meeting. All
other questions or concerns that may arise should be directed to an
administrator or board member at a later date and time.

B-2  Board Service Recognition

SISO N =E — Mr. Kubilus

C-1  Medina County Substitute Teacher Tutor List

It is recommended the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
Substitute Teacher/Tutor list as presented:

Substitutes
Baldner, Carinna Elliott, Mara Kirby, James
Shaffer, Sherri Smith, Taylor

C-2 Classified Staff Resignation due to Retirement

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the
classified staff resignation of Shirley Stout effective at the end of the work
day May 30, 2014.



C-3

C-5

Classified Staff Appointment

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
classified staff appointments:

Julianne Tomasch, educational aide, initial placement middle school,
effective November 26, 2013, 3.75 hrs./day, $10.15/hr.

Angela Harris, educational aide, initial placement middle school, effective
November 25, 2013, 3.75 hrs./day, $10.15/hr.

Kelly Sawyer, food service helper, initial placement elementary school,
effective December 17, 2013, 3.75 hrs./day, $10.28/hr.

Classified Substitute Staff Appointments

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
following classified staff substitute appointments for the 2013-2014 school
year:

Jill Daugherty, substitute bus driver, effective August 21, 2013, $13.21/hr.
Cynthia Salyer, substitute educational aide, effective December 16, 2013, $9.05/hr.
Ann Marie Brasty, substitute educational aide, effective November 1, 2013, $9.05/hr.
Jill Bell, substitute educational aide, effective December 16, 2013, $9.05/hr.
Madeline Bruewer, substitute van driver, effective December 16, 2013, $13.21/hr.

Supplemental Staff Appointments (2013-2014 School Year)

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
following supplemental staff appointments for the 2013-2014 school year.
(All supplemental appointments contingent upon participation)

Boys Basketball Head 8" Grade Coach Eric McCafferty $2,791.36
Wrestling 7/8 Grade Coach Kenneth Curtis $2,791.36

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of items C-1 through C-5 by
consent.

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT



C-6  Classified Staff Unpaid Leave of Absence

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
classified staff unpaid leave of absence of Mary Curran after all available
sick leave is exhausted, absence beginning December 16, 2013,
anticipated return January 26, 2014.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of items C-6

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

C-7  Board of Education Resignation
It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the
resignation of Board Member Michael Schmidt effective December 31,
2013.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of items C-7

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

D. SOS INESSIR NN [®= — Mr. Hudson

D-1  Treasurer’s Report and authorization to pay bills from October 2013.

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the
Treasurer’s Report for October 2013 and approval of checks issued per
attached.



D-2

D-3

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item D-1

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.
ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

Treasurer’s Report and authorization to pay bills for November 2013.

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the
Treasurer’s Report for November 2013 and approval of checks issued per
attached.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item D-2

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.
ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

Then & Now Purchase Orders

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
following then & now purchase orders:

Medina County Board of Developmental Disabilities $ 3,907.33
Monarch Center for Autism $76,500.00
Educational Service Center of Cuyahoga County $11,128.00

Medina City School District $ 3,575.00



D-4

Medina County Schools Educational Service Center $ 3,054.00

Shelley Mack, Teacher of Visually Impaired $ 5,430.00

Connection Education Services, Inc. $ 8,450.00

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item D-3

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

Adoption of 2014-2015 Alternative Tax Budget Information
(attachment)

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education adopt the
2014-2015 Alternative Tax Budget Information per attached.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item D-4

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.
ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

Resolution Accepting the Amounts and Rates by Budget Commission

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
resolution accepting the amounts and rates as determined by the budget
commission and authorizing the necessary tax levies and certifying them
to the county auditor per attached.



Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item D-5

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.
ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT SRVISCId][V5;

E-1

E-2

E-3

E-4

Donation

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept a
$100.00 donation from Harrisville Masonic Lodge for the Elementary
School “Stars Reading” Literacy Program.

Above the Standard Contract Separation Agreement
It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the

separation agreement between Above the Standard and Cloverleaf Local
Schools as presented.

Resolution to Mutually Dissolve the Treasurer/Business Service
Agreement with Medina City Schools

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
resolution to mutually dissolve the Treasurer/Business Service Agreement
with Medina City Schools as presented.

OAPSE Memorandum of Understanding

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve
the OAPSE Memorandum of Understanding as presented.



E-5

E-6

School Calendar Approval 2014-2015

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
2014-2015 School Calendar as presented.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item E-1 through E-5 by

consent.

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.
ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

Treasurer Agreement with Avon Schools

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
Treasurer Agreement between Cloverleaf Local Schools and Avon Local
Schools as presented

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item E-6

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.
ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

F-1

F-2

F-3

Levy Scenarios

Career Center Board Representative

Cuts Planning Update



NEW BUSINESS

G-1  Fiscal Oversight Commission Joint Meeting

G-2 New Cloverleaf Board of Education Member Search Process

G-3  Organizational Meeting Date

EXECUTIVE SESSION

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education enter into Executive

Session at PM for the following reason:
1. To consider the appointment, _ employment,
dismissal, ___discipline, ___ promotion, __ demotion, or ___ compensation

ofa public employee or official.

2. To consider the investigation of charges or complaints against a
public employee, official, licensee or regulated individual.

3. To consider the purchase of property for public purposes, or the

sale of property at competitive bidding because premature disclosure would give
an unfair competitive or bargaining advantage to a person whose personal, private
interest is adverse to the general public interest

4. Conferences with the board’s attorney concerning disputes
involving the Board which are the subject of pending or imminent court action.

5. Prepare for, conducting, or reviewing negotiations or bargaining
sessions with employees concerning their compensation or other terms and
conditions of their employment.

6. Matters required to be kept confidential by federal low or
regulations or state statutes.

7. Details relative to the security arrangements and emergency
response protocols for the School District, if disclosure of the matters discussed
could reasonably be expected to jeopardize the security of the School District.

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.



ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN
MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT
It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education adjourn from

executive session.
moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT
Time Out:

ADJOURNMENT

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. BERRY MR. CURRAN

MR. HUTSON MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMIDT

Time:




CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR

December 16, 2013

The Board of Education of the Cloverleaf Local School District met in regular session on
December 16, 2013 at 6:01 p.m. at the Cloverleaf High School Library. Mr. Christopher Berry,
President, called the meeting to order. Upon roll call the following members responded:

Mr. James Curran Mr. William Hutson
Mrs. Jane Rych Mr. Michael Schmidt
Mr. Christopher Berry

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

MISSION STATEMENT

2013-163 EXECUTIVE SESSION

Mrs. Rych motioned, seconded by Mr. Curran, to enter into executive session to consider the
employment of a public employee or official, at 6:04 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mrs. Rych, Mr. Curran, Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-164 ADJOURN EXECUTIVE SESSION
Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mrs. Rych, to adjourn from executive session at 6:12 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mrs. Rych, Mr. Curran, Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-165 APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr. Schmidt, to approve the minutes of the November 19,
2013 regular session.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mrs. Rych and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
None

BOARD SERVICE RECOGNITION
January is Board Service Recognition Month. Superintendent Kubilus thanked the Board for
their service to the community.

2013-166 PERSONNEL
Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr.
Schmidt to approve the following personnel items:

1. Medina County Substitute Teacher Tutor List

Baldner, Carinna
Shaffer, Sherri
Elliott, Mara
Smith, Taylor
Kirby, James

2. Classified Staff Resignation dueto Retir ement

Shirley Stout, effective at the end of the work day May 30, 2014.

3. Classified Staff Appointments




CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR

December 16, 2013

Julianne Tomasch, educational aide, initial placement middle school, effective
November 26, 2013, 3.75 hrs./day, $10.15/hr.

Angela Harris, educational aide, initial placement middle school, effective
November 25, 2013, 3.75 hrs./day, $10.15/hr.

Kelly Sawyer, food service helper, initial placement elementary school,
effective December 17, 2013, 3.75 hrs./day, $10.28/hr.

4. Classfied Substitute Staff Appointments

Jill Daugherty, substitute bus driver, effective August 21, 2013, $13.21/hr.
Cynthia Salyer, substitute educational aide, effective December 26, 2013,
$9.05/hr.

Ann Marie Brasty, substitute educational aide, effective November 1, 2013,
$9.05/hr.

Jill Bell, substitute educational aide, effective December 16, 2013, $9.05/hr.

Madeline Bruewer, substitute van driver, effective December 16, 2013,
$13.21/hr.

Lara Ratliff, Sub Aide/Secretary, effective INSERT $9.57/hr.

5. Supplemental Staff Appointments (2013-2014 School Y ear)

(All supplemental appointments contingent upon participation)

Boys Basketball Head 8" Grade Coach Eric McCafferty $2,791.36
Wrestling 7/8 Grade Coach Kenneth Curtis $2,791.36

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mrs. Rych and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-167 CLASSIFIED STAFF UNPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCE
Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mrs.
Rych to approve the following personnel items:

Mary Curran, after all available sick leave is exhausted, unpaid leave of absence
beginning December 16, 2013, anticipated return January 26, 2014

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mrs. Rych, Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Abstain: Mr. Curran

Motion Carried

2013-168 BOARD OF EDUCATION RESIGNATION
Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mrs.
Rych to approve the following personnel items:

Mr. Michael Schmidt, effective December 31, 2013

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mrs. Rych, Mr. Curran, Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried



CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR

December 16, 2013

2013-169 FINANCE
Upon the recommendation of Treasurer Hudson, Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr.
Schmidt, to approve the following items:

1. Treasurer’'s Report and Authorization to pay bills from October 2013

As presented

2. Treasurer’'s Report and Authorization to pay bills from November 2013

As presented

3. Then and Now Purchase Orders
Medina County Board of Developmental Disabilities $ 3,907.33
Monarch Center for Autism $76,500.00
Educational Service Center of Cuyahoga County $11,128.00
Medina City School District $ 3,575.00
Medina County Schools Educational Service Center $ 3,054.00
Shelly Mack, Teacher of Visually Impaired $ 5,430.00
Connection Education Services Inc. $ 8,450.00

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mrs. Rych and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-170 FINANCE
Upon the recommendation of Treasurer Hudson, Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr.
Schmidt, to approve the following item:

1. Adoption of 2014-2015 Alternative T ax Budget | nfor mation

As presented

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mrs. Rych and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-171 FINANCE
Upon the recommendation of Treasurer Hudson, Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr.
Schmidt, to approve the following item:

1. Resolution Accepting the Amounts and Rates by Budget Commission

A resolution accepting the amounts and rates as determined by the budget
commission and authorizing the necessary tax levies and certifying them to the
county auditor per the attached

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mrs. Rych and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-172 SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by Mr.
Hutson to approve the following items:

1. Donation



CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR
December 16, 2013
Acceptance of $100 Donation from Harrisville Masonic Lodge for the

Elementary School “Stars Reading” Literacy Program

2. Abovethe Standard Contract Separation Agreement

Separation Agreement between Above the Standard and Cloverleaf Local
Schools as presented

3. OAPSE Memorandum of Understanding

Approval of OAPSE Memorandum of Understanding as presented

4. School Calendar Approval 2014-2015

As presented

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Hutson, Mrs. Rych, Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion carried

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
LEVY SCENARIOS
No action taken.

CAREER CENTER BOARD REPRESENTATIVE
No action taken.

CUTSPLANNING UPDATE
No action taken.

NEW BUSINESS

2013-173 PORTAGE TRAIL ATHLETIC CONFERENCE
Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr. Curran to approve the following item:

1. Portage Trail Athletic Conference

Portage Trail Athletic Conference as presented and give notice to the
Suburban League for the 2015 School Year

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Curran, Mrs. Rych, Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion carried

FISCAL OVERSIGHT COMMISSION JOINT MEETING
A combined meeting will be held in February, 2014.

NEW CLOVERLEAF BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBER SEARCH PROCESS
The Board discussed the search process to fill Mr. Schmidt’s unexpired term. An appointment
must be made within 30 days.

ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING DATE
The Organizational Meeting will be held January 6, 2014, at 6:00 p.m., to be immediately
followed by a Special Board Meeting.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Curran, Mr. Berry, Mrs. Rych, Mr. Schmidt
Nays: None

Motion carried



CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR

December 16, 2013

2013-174 EXECUTIVE SESSION
Mr. Hutson motioned, seconded by Mr. Schmidt, to enter into executive session to consider the
employment of a public employee or official, at 8:09 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mrs. Rych and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-175 ADJOURN EXECUTIVE SESSION
Mrs. Rych motioned, seconded by Mr. Curran, to adjourn from executive session at 8:24 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mrs. Rych, Mr. Curran, Mr. Hutson, Mr. Schmidt and Mr. Berry
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2013-176  ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Berry motioned, seconded by Mr. Schmidt to adjourn the meeting at 8:25 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Berry, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Curran, Mr. Hutson, Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

President Treasurer



CLOVERLEAF LOCAL SCHOOLS
January 6, 2014

BOARD OF EDUCATION ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING
Cloverleaf High School Library
6:00 P.M.
AGENDA
OPENING OF MEETING
A-1  Appoint President pro tempore

Call for nominations for president pro tempore

placed the name of

in nomination. There being no further nominations,

moved that the nominations be closed and that the treasurer be instructed

to cast a unanimous vote for

seconded that motion.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

A-2. President pro tempore calls meeting to order
A-3. Pledge to Flag
A-4. Mission Statement

The mission of the Cloverleaf Local Schools, a unified community
committed to an interactive approach to life-long learning, guarantees all
students an excellent education that prepares them for life’s challenges, by
providing innovative instruction filled with engaging, experience-based
learning opportunities, delivered by highly qualified educators in a safe,
stimulating, and respectful environment.

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the
treasurer’s office.



A-5. President Pro Tempore calls on Treasurer to take the roll:

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY
MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

A-6. Oath of Office of New Board Members

A-7. Additions or Deletions to Agenda

a.
b.
C.

A-8. Nomination and Election of President

President pro tempore, calls for nominations for president.

placed the name of

in nomination. There being no further nominations,

moved that the nominations be closed and that the treasurer be instructed

to cast a unanimous vote for

seconded that motion.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

A-9. Nomination and Election of Vice President (RC 3313.14)

President pro tempore, calls for nominations for vice-president.

placed the name of

in nomination. There being no further nominations,

moved that the nominations be closed and that the treasurer be instructed

to cast a unanimous vote for

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the
treasurer’s office.



seconded that motion.
ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

A-10 Treasurer Pro-Tempore

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education choose one of
its members as Treasurer Pro-Tempore in case of the Treasurer’s absence
from a meeting.

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

A-11 Board Representative — Cloverleaf Community Recreation Center
It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education choose one of
its members as representative of the Cloverleaf Community Recreation
Center for 2014.

placed the name of

in nomination. There being no further nominations,

moved that the nominations be closed and that the treasurer be instructed

to cast a unanimous vote for

seconded that motion.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the
treasurer’s office.



A-12 Set Compensation for Board Members

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education set the
compensation for board members (O.R.C. 3313.12) at $125.00 per
member, per meeting, provided for in the Ohio Revised Code and the Ohio
Constitution.

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

A-13 Board Committees

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education appoint the
following board committees for 2014:

OSBA Legislative Liaison -

OSBA Student Achievement Liaison -

Finance Committee -

Policy Committee -

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

A-14 Request for Advance of Taxes Collected

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
request for advance of taxes collected by the Auditor of Medina County,
Ohio as presented.

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the
treasurer’s office.



moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

A-15 2013 Fiscal Procedures

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education authorize the
treasurer to perform the following functions in order to proceed with
prompt transactions of fiscal affairs in 2014,
e Pay bills insofar as they fall due, providing there is money in the
appropriations;
e Invest funds when practical in Certificates of Deposit and/or
Repurchase Agreements;
e Request advances as often as necessary from the office of the
county Auditor;
e Borrow funds when needed, upon the approval of the Board of
Education.

A-16 Public Records Officer
It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education designate the
treasurer or treasurer designee as the public records officer.

A-17 Establishment of time and place for regular meetings (ORC 3313.15)

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education establish the
Cloverleaf Board of Education meeting schedule for 2014.

A-18 Certify Enrollment — Establish Service Fund (ORC 3315.15)

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the
enrollment of 2,657 students and authorize the Treasurer to establish a
service fund of $20,000 as stipulated in ORC 3315.15.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of items A-15 through A-18
by consent.

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the
treasurer’s office.



moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

B. ADJOURNMENT
moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.
ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

Time:

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the
treasurer’s office.



CLOVERLEAF LOCAL SCHOOLS
January 6, 2014

BOARD OF EDUCATION WORKSESSION
AGENDA

A OPENING OF MEETING

A-1. President calls meeting to order

A-2  President calls on Treasurer to take the roll:
ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

A-3. Additions or Deletions to Agenda

a.
b.
C.

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

B-1 At this time, we will hear comments from the public. Please give your
name and address and limit your remarks to three minutes.

Since this is a business meeting of the board of education, this will be the
only open remarks opportunity for the public at tonight’s meeting. All
other questions or concerns that may arise should be directed to an
administrator or board member at a later date and time.

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the
treasurer’s office.



C-1

C-2

PERSONNEL — Mr. Kubilus

Certified Staff Building Substitute

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve Manuel
Gonzales ¥ day high school building substitute teacher effective
January 13, 2014, $42.50/day.

Non- Administrative Resignation
It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the non-

administrative staff resignation of Kevin Braman, Technician effective
at the end of the work day January 3, 2014.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of items C-1 through C-2
by consent.

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

D BUSINESS/FINANCE

D-1

Mileage Reimbursement Rate

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
standard mileage rate of $.56 per mile as determined by the Internal
Revenue Service effective January 1, 2014.

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the

treasurer’s office.



Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of items D-1

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

E. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT WIS

E-1

E-2

Resolution to Mutually Dissolve the Treasurer/Business Service
Agreement with Medina City Schools

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
resolution to mutually dissolve the Treasurer/Business Service Agreement
with Medina City Schools as presented.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of items E-1

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY
MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

Treasurer Agreement with Avon Schools

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
Treasurer Agreement between Cloverleaf Local Schools and Avon Local
Schools as presented

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item E-2

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.
ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the

treasurer’s office.



E-3  School Law Hotline Agreement

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
agreement between McGowan & Markling Co., L.P.A. and Cloverleaf
Local Schools for the provision of School Law Hotline legal services as
presented.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of items E-3
ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

E-4  Out of State and/or Overnight Field Trips

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
following out of state and/or overnight field trips per attached:

High School Ski Club to Holiday Valley Ski Resort,
Ellicottville, New York, January 25, 2014 .

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of items E-4

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

NEW BUSINESS

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
G-1 Levy Discussion
G-2  Levy Resolution

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve a
resolution (A) declaring it necessary to (i) raise annually an additional
amount for school district purposes by levying a school district income tax
(i) Levy and additional property tax for the purpose of providing for the
necessary requirements of the school district, and (iii) submit the single
question of the school district income tax and property tax to the electors
of the school district, pursuant to section 5748.09 of the revised code, and

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the

treasurer’s office.



(B) requesting the approval of the financial planning and supervision
commission for the Cloverleaf Local School District to place said question
on the May 6, 2014 ballot.

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2012, the Ohio Auditor of State declared
the Cloverleaf Local School District to be in a state of “fiscal emergency”
under Section 3316.03 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, as a consequence of said declaration, a Financial
Planning and Supervision Commission for the Cloverleaf Local School
District was appointed pursuant to Section 3316.05 of the Revised Code,
and has been meeting; and

WHEREAS, this Board intends to submit the single question of a
school district income tax levy and property tax levy to the electors of the
School District on May 6, 2014, and seeks to obtain the approval of the
Commission to do so, in respect of, and in accordance with the statutory
financial owversight powers, duties and functions vested in the
Commission;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of
Education of Cloverleaf Local School District, County of Medina, Ohio,
two-thirds of all of its members concurring, that:

Section 1. Declaration ~ of  Necessity; Request to
Commission for Approval. This Board finds, determines and declares
that the amount of taxes that can be raised by all tax levies this Board is
authorized to impose, when combined with state and federal revenues
available to this Board, will be insufficient to provide an adequate amount
for the present and future requirements of the School District, and that it
is therefore necessary to (i) raise annually the additional amount of
$[ ] for School District purposes by levying a school
district income tax on the taxable income of individuals as defined in
Section 5748.01(E)(1)(b) of the Revised Code for that purpose, for [a
continuing period of time] (beginning January 1, 2015), and (ii) levy an
additional tax in excess of the ten-mill limitation for the purpose of
providing for the necessary requirements of the School District in order to
raise the amount of $[ ] each year, for [a continuing period
of time] (commencing with a levy on the tax list and duplicate for the
year 2014 to be first distributed to this Board in calendar year 2015) for
that purpose. Pursuant to Section 5748.09 of the Revised Code, and upon
and with the approval of the aforesaid Commission, there shall be
submitted to the electors of the School District at an election to be held on
May 6, 2014, the single question of the school district income tax and
property tax. This Board hereby requests (A) the approval of the
Commission to submit said question on the May 6, 2014 ballot, and
requests that such approval, if given, be certified to this Board, and (B),

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the
treasurer’s office.




pursuant to Section 3316.08 of the Revised Code, that the Commission
approve the requests set forth in Sections 2 and 3 hereinbelow.

Section 2. Request for Certification from State Tax
Commissioner. This Board requests the State Tax Commissioner to
estimate and certify to it both (A) the property tax rate that would have
to be imposed by this Board in the current year to produce an amount
equivalent to the amount specified in clause (i) of Section 1 from an
additional ad valorem property tax and (B) the income tax rate that
would have had to have been in effect for the current year to produce
an amount equivalent to the amount specified in clause (i) of Section 1
from a school district income tax on the taxable income of individuals
as defined in Section 5748.01(E)(1)(b) of the Revised Code.

Section 3. Request for Certification from County Auditor.
This Board requests the Medina County Auditor to certify the School
District’s total current tax valuation and the County Auditor’s calculation
of the annual levy, expressed in dollars and cents for each one hundred
dollars of valuation, as well as in mills for each one dollar of valuation,
throughout the life of the levy which will be required to produce the
annual amount specified in clause (ii) of Section 1, assuming that the
amount of the tax list of the School District remains the same throughout
the life of the levy as the amount of the tax list for the current year (or, if
that amount is not determined, the estimated amount of that tax list
submitted by the County Auditor to the County Budget Commission).

Section 4. Certification and Delivery of Resolution to State
Tax Commissioner, County Auditor, and Commission. The Treasurer
of this Board is authorized and directed to deliver or cause to be
delivered a certified copy of this Resolution to the State Tax
Commissioner and the Medina County Auditor before the close of
business on Friday, January 24, 2014, and to the Secretary of the
Commission immediately.

Section 5. Compliance with Open Meeting Requirements.
This Board finds and determines that all formal actions of this Board
and of any of its committees concerning and relating to the adoption of
this Resolution were taken, and that all deliberations of this Board and
of any of its committees that resulted in those formal actions were held,
in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

Section 6. Captions and Headings. The captions and
headings in this Resolution are solely for convenience of reference and
in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any Sections,
subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs or clauses hereof.

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the
treasurer’s office.



Section 7. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full
force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Cloverleaf Board of Education approval of item G-2

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

EXECUTIVE SESSION

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education enter into Executive

Session at PM for the following reason:
1. To consider the appointment, __ employment,
____dismissal, ___ discipline, ___ promotion, __ demotion, or

compensation of a public employee or official.

2. To consider the investigation of charges or complaints against a
public employee, official, licensee or regulated individual.

3. To consider the purchase of property for public purposes, or the

sale of property at competitive bidding because premature disclosure would give
an unfair competitive or bargaining advantage to a person whose personal, private
interest is adverse to the general public interest

4. Conferences with the board’s attorney concerning disputes
involving the Board which are the subject of pending or imminent court action.

5. Prepare for, conducting, or reviewing negotiations or bargaining
sessions with employees concerning their compensation or other terms and
conditions of their employment.

6. Matters required to be kept confidential by federal low or
regulations or state statutes.

7. Details relative to the security arrangements and emergency
response protocols for the School District, if disclosure of the matters discussed
could reasonably be expected to jeopardize the security of the School District.

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the
treasurer’s office.



moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY
MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH
It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education adjourn from

executive session.
moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY
MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

Time Out:

ADJOURNMENT

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.
ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH

Time:

All meetings of the Cloverleaf Board of Education are recorded and are available through the
treasurer’s office.
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CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION ORGANIZATIONAL

Jamuary 6, 14

Motion Carried

OATH OF OFFICE FOR NEW BOARD OFFICERS
The Treasurer administered the oath of office to the new board officers:

I, Jane Rych and Jason Myers, (President and Vice-President) solemnly swear
that I will support the Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State

of Ohio, and that I will faithfully and impartially discharge my duties as (President and
Vice-President) of the Board of Education of the Cloverleaf Local School District,
Medina County, Ohio, to the best of my ability, and in accordance with the laws now in
effect and hereatter to be enacted during my continuance in said office and until my
successor is elected and qualified, so help me God.

President

Vice-President

2014-4 TREASURER PRO-TEMPORT:

Mrs. Rych placed the name of Mr. Maloney in nomination for Treasurer Pro-Tempore.
There being no further nominations, Mrs. Rych motioned, seconded by Mr. Myers, that
nominations be closed and the treasurer be instructed to cast a unanimous vote for Mr.

Maloney as Treasurer Pro-Tempore.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mrs. Rych, Mr. Myers, Mr. Curran and Mr. Malone
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2014-5 BOARD REPRESENTATIVE - CLOVERLEAF COMMUNITY
RECREATION CENTER

Mr. Maloney placed the name of Mr. Maloney in nomination as the Cloverleaf
Community Recreation Center representative for 2014. There being no further
nominations, Mr. Maloney motioned, seconded by Mr. Myers, that nominations be closed
and the treasurer be instructed to cast a unanimous vote for Mr. Maloney as the
Cloverleaf Community Recreation Center representative for 2014.

Roll call as follows:
Ayes: Mr. Maloney, Mr. Myers, Mr. Curran and Mrs. Rych

Abstain: Mrs. Rych
Nays: None
Motion Carried

2014-6 SET COMPENSATION FOR BOARD MEMBERS

Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by Mr. Maloney, to set the compensation for board
members (O.R.C. 3313.12) at $125.00 per member, per meeting, provided for in the Ohio
Revised Code and the Ohio Constitution.

Roli call as follows:
Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Maloney, Mr. Myers and Mirs. Rych

Nays: None
Motion carried

2014-7 BOARD COMMITTELS
Mrs. Rych motioned, seconded by Mr. Myers, to approve board committees for calendar

year 2014 as follows:
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CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION ORGANIZATIONAL

January 6, 14

Motion Carried

2014-10 ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Maloney motioned, seconded by Mr. Curran to adjourn the meeting at 6:33 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Maloney, Mr. Curran, Mr. Myers and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

President Treasurer



CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION SPECIAL

January 6, 14

The Board of Education of the Cloverleaf Local School District met for a Work Session
on January 6, 2014 at 6:33 p.m. at the Cloverleaf High School Library. Mrs. Jane Rych,
President, called the meeting to order. Upon roll call the following members responded:

Mr. James Curran Mr. Michael Maloney
Mr. Jason Myers Mrs. Jane Rych

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

MISSION STATEMENT

RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
2014-11 PERSONNEL

Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by
Mr. Myers to approve the following personnel items:

1. CERTIFIED STAFF BUILDING SUBSTITUTE

Manuel Gonzales, ¥ day High School Building Substitute Teacher,
effective January 13, 2014, $42.50/day

2. NON-ADMINISTRATIVE RESIGNATION

Kevin Braman, Technician, effective at the end of the work day January 3,
2014

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Myers, Mr. Maloney and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2014-12 BUSINESSFINANCE
Upon the recommendation of Treasurer Hudson, Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by Mr.
Maloney to approve the following item:

1. MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT RATE

Standard mileage rate of $.56 per mile as determined by the Internal
Revenue Service effective January 1, 2014

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Maloney, Mr. Myers and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2014-13 SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by
Mr. Myers to approve the following items:

1. RESOLUTIONTO MUTUALLY DISSOLVE THE
TREASURER/BUSINESS SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH MEDINA
CITY SCHOOLS

As presented

2. TREASURER AGREEMENT WITH AVON SCHOOLS




CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION SPECIAL

January 6, 14

ALS — CLS Treasurer Services Agreement as presented

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Myers, Mr. Maloney and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2014-14 SUPERINTENDENT’'S REPORT
Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Myers motioned, seconded by
Mr. Maloney to approve the following item:

1. SCHOOL LAW HOTLINE AGREEMENT

As presented

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Myers, Mr. Maloney, Mr. Curran and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2014-15 SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
Upon the recommendation of Superintendent Kubilus, Mr. Myers motioned, seconded by
Mr. Maloney to approve the following item:

1. OUT OF STATE AND/OR OVERNIGHT FIELD TRIPS

High School Ski Club to Holiday Valley Ski Resort,
Ellicottvile, New York, January 25, 2014

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Myers, Mr. Maloney, Mr. Curran and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

NEW BUSINESS
None

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
LEVY DISCUSSION
General discussion was held regarding the May, 2014 levy.

LEVY RESOLUTION

Board Members discussed a resolution (A) declaring it necessary to (i) raise annually an
additional amount for school district purposes by levying a school district income tax (ii)
Levy and additional property tax for the purpose of providing for the necessary
requirements of the school district, and (iii) submit the single question of the school
district income tax and property tax to the electors of the school district, pursuant to
section 5748.09 of the revised code, and (B) requesting the approval of the financial
planning and supervision commission for the Cloverleaf Local School District to place
said question on the May 6, 2014. No action taken.

2014-16 EXECUTIVE SESSION
Mr. Curran motioned, seconded by Mr. Maloney, to enter into executive session to
consider the appointment and employment of a public employee or official. In 8:13 p.m.

Roll call as follows:
Ayes: Mr. Curran, Mr. Maloney, Mr. Myers and Mrs. Rych



CLOVERLEAF LOCAL BOARD OF EDUCATION SPECIAL
January 6, 14
Nays: None
Motion Carried
2014-17 ADJOURN EXECUTIVE SESSION

Mr. Myers motioned, seconded by Mr. Curran, to adjourn executive session. Out 9:00
p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Myers, Mr. Curran, Mr. Maloney and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

2014-18 ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Myers motioned, seconded by Mr. Curran, to adjourn the meeting at 9:01 p.m.

Roll call as follows:

Ayes: Mr. Myers, Mr. Curran, Mr. Maloney and Mrs. Rych
Nays: None

Motion Carried

President Treasurer



CLOVERLEAF LOCAL SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

February 24, 2014
Cloverleaf Elementary School
6:00 P.M.
AGENDA
OPENING OF MEETING
A-1. President calls meeting to order
A-2. President calls on Treasurer to take the roll:
ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY
MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMOCK
A-3. Pledge to flag
A-4. Mission Statement
The mission of the Cloverleaf Local Schools, a unified community committed
to an interactive approach to life-long learning, guarantees all students an
excellent education that prepares them for life’s challenges, by providing
innovative instruction filled with engaging, experience-based learning
opportunities, delivered by highly qualified educators in a safe, stimulating,

and respectful environment.

A-5. Additions or Deletions to Agenda

a.
b.
C.

A-6. of the January 6, 2014 organizational session, the January 6,
2014 special session, and the January 13, 2014 regular session.

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
minutes of the January 6, 2014 organizational session, the January 6, 2014
special session, and the January 13, 2014 regular session.

moved, seconded by
that the foregoing recommendation be approved.




ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMOCK

EXECUTIVE SESSION

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education enter into

Executive Session at PM for the following reason:

1. To consider the appointment, _ employment,
___dismissal, ___ discipline, ___ promotion, __ demotion,
or ___ compensation of a public employee or official.

2. To consider the investigation of charges or complaints against a
public employee, official, licensee or regulated individual.

3. To consider the purchase of property for public purposes, or the
sale of property at competitive bidding because premature disclosure
would give an unfair competitive or bargaining advantage to a person
whose personal, private interest is adverse to the general public interest

4. Conferences with the board’s attorney concerning disputes
involving the Board which are the subject of pending or imminent court
action.

5. Prepare for, conducting, or reviewing negotiations or bargaining
sessions with employees concerning their compensation or other terms
and conditions of their employment.

6. Matters required to be kept confidential by federal low or
regulations or state statutes.

7. Details relative to the security arrangements and emergency
response protocols for the School District, if disclosure of the matters
discussed could reasonably be expected to jeopardize the security of the
School District.

moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.
ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY

MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMOCK



It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education adjourn from
executive session.
moved, seconded by

that the foregoing recommendation be approved.

ROLL CALL: MR. CURRAN MR. MALONEY
MR. MYERS MRS. RYCH MR. SCHMOCK
Time Out:

B. RECOGNITION AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Student Recognitions

- Cloverleaf Drama Club Suicide Prevention Video 1% Place
Winners

Allison Chudzinski Daniel Chudzinski Jack Gerber
Lydia Glancy Sidney Heil Kevin Martin
Michael Martin Nicole Rhoads Delaney Sheldon

- All State Choir — Jack Gerber

At this time, we will hear comments from the public. Please give your
name and address and limit your remarks to three minutes.

Since this is a business meeting of the board of education, this will be the
only open remarks opportunity for the public at tonight’s meeting. All
other questions or concerns that may arise should be directed to an
administrator or board member at a later date and time.



C. H=REENNEE — Mr. Kubilus

C-1  Medina County Substitute Teacher Tutor List

It is recommended the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
Substitute Teacher/Tutor list as presented:

Dodson, Linda Kerr, Megan Kuhn, Ashley
Leuchtag, Clarie Mancini, Rana Marshall, Debra
McCormick, Sarah Miles, Molly Morris, Julie
Raleigh, Brianna Waggaman, Angela Wenneman, Nicole

Wooley, Landry

Adrovet, Jose Calabrese, Chrysayne Drurey, Brian

Potere, Hollis Rocha, Elizabeth Scott, Cheryl
Syhabandith, Alyssa  Takala, Blake Yanke, Steven

Fulton, Amanda Just, Jacqueline Lewandowski, Caci-Lane

Rorapaugh, Kristin

C-2  Certified Staff Resignation due to Retirement

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the
certified staff resignation due to retirement of Janice Perry,
effective June 1, 2014.

C-3  Classified Staff Resignation due to Retirement

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education accept the
following classified staff resignations due to retirement:

Rebecca Dina, effective July 1, 2014
Judy Reynolds, effective March 1, 2014

C-4  Certified Staff Parental Leave of Absence

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
certified staff parental leave request of Adam Michel beginning
March 6, 2014 and returning May 19, 2014.

C-5 Classified Staff Appointments

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
classified staff appointment of Julia Poling, food service helper, initial
placement Middle School, 3.0 hrs./day, $10.28/hr.,

effective February 25, 2104.



C-6  Supplemental Staff Appointments (2013-2014 School Year)

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
following supplemental staff appointments for the 2013-2014 school year.
(All supplemental appointments contingent upon participation.)

Softhall Varsity Coach John Carmigiano $4,884.88
Softhall Varsity Assistant Coach Travis Strebel $3,489.20
Softball JV Coach Kevin Graham $3,838.12
Track — Dual Coach Bobby Lake $5,233.80
Track, Boys Varsity Assistant Coach Chris Lantz $3,140.28
Track Varsity Assistant Volunteer Coach ~ Dave Freeland n/a

Track Girls Assistant 8" Grade Coach Fred Haldiman $2,965.82
Track Boys Head 8" Grade Coach Scott Murphy $3,314.74
Track Boys Assistant 8" Grade Coach Alanna Gasper $2,267.98
Track — Girls Varsity Garth Gucker $3,140.28
Track — Girls Varsity Volunteer Coach Dave Freeland n/a

C-7  Classified Substitute Staff Approvals

It is recommended that the Cloverleaf Board of Education approve the
following classified substitute staff for the 2013-2014 school year.

Cheryl Matus, substitute educational aide, effective February 4, 2014, $9.05/hr.
Kimberly Argirakis, substitute food service helper, effective February 25, 2014, $9.18/hr.
Sallee Knapp, substitute educational aide, effective February 25, 2